IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF TENNESSEE IN NASHVILLE

TAYLOR SWIFT,

Plaintiff

v.

MALCOLM MATTHEWS, et al.,

Defendants

Civil Action No. 3:09-0442

Judge Wiseman

Magistrate Judge Griffin

FILED UNDER SEAL

ORDER

This matter comes before the Court upon Plaintiff Taylor Swift's Motion to Extend Time Period and Supplement Locations Identified in Preliminary Injunction and Order of Seizure of Counterfeit Goods, supported by Plaintiff's Memorandum of Law and Declaration of Francisco Javier Dominguez. After due consideration thereof, and on the basis of the Court's findings of fact and conclusions of law in the Preliminary Injunction and Order of Seizure of Counterfeit Goods (Document 33), and further finding that it appears to this Court that Defendants will be present, for the purpose of manufacturing, distributing, offering for sale, and/or selling merchandise and products that bear marks, words and/or names identical or confusingly similar to, or are counterfeits of, Plaintiff's Trademarks (as defined in the Preliminary Injunction and Order of Seizure), without authorization from Plaintiff ("Counterfeit Goods"), on the premises or within a five-mile radius of the venues where Plaintiff will perform during her "Fearless" concert tour after October 10, 2009, including each of the venues identified in Exhibit 1 hereto ("Venues"), it is ORDERED that the Preliminary Injunction and Order of Seizure of Counterfeit Goods shall encompass each of the Venues, and that Enforcement Officials are authorized to carry out the Preliminary Injunction and Order of Seizure of Counterfeit Goods within a fivemile radius of any venue identified in Exhibit 1 to this Order.

All persons who become aware of this action and Order are ORDERED not to reveal the existence of this action or Order to any other person, except that persons authorized to enforce this Order may reveal its existence and contents to the extent necessary to carry out their official duties and Defendants may confer with their attorneys concerning this action.

This Order shall remain in full force and effect until such time as the Court conducts a final hearing in this case, unless otherwise expressly ordered in writing by this Court.

Entered this 26th day of October, 2009.

THOMAS A. WISEMAN, JR. SENIOR DISTRICT JUDGE